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Voltage Rails

VIN
B+
+VCC_H_CORE
+VTT

Adapter power supply (19V)
AC or battery power rail for power circuit.
Core voltage for CPU
1.2V switched power rail for CPU AGTL Bus

External PCI Devices
Device IDSEL# REQ#/GNT# Interrupts

CardBus

Mini-PCI

LAN
AD20

AD18

(AD24 internal)

EC SM Bus1 address
Device

MAX1617MEE

OZ163

Docking

S1 S3 S5

ON OFF
ON OFF

N/A N/A N/A
N/AN/AN/A

Power Plane Description

OFF
OFF

Audio Controller AD19

+1.8V_SW OFF1.8V switched power rail ON OFF
ON+2.5V 2.5V power rail OFF

EC SM Bus2 address
Device

Smart Battery

2

3

1

PIRQA/PIRQB

PIRQD

PIRQC

Mini-PCI(LAN) AD22 4 PIRQD

ON

EEPROM

DOT Board

0011 0100 b

1001 110X b

0011 011X b

XXXX XXXXb

0001 011X b

1010 000X b

+1.8V_ALW 1.8V always on power rail ON ON ON*
+1.5V_SW AGP 4X ON OFF OFF
+1.5V_ALW 1.5V always on power rail ON ON ON*

+3V

OFF

ON

12V always on power rail

ON

ON

OFF
ON

ON

3.3V switched power rail

+12V_SW

3.3V always on power rail

+3V_SW

OFF

+5V

3.3V power rail

ON*
OFF5V switched power rail

5V power rail OFFON

OFF

ON
+5V_ALW

ON

ON

+12V_ALW

+3V_ALW

ON

OFF

5V always on power rail

ON

OFF

ON

ON

ON

+5V_SW

ON

ON

RTC power

Note : ON* means that this power plane is ON only with AC power available, otherwise it is OFF.

ON*

ON*

RTCVCC
12V switched power rail

+2-5V_MRIMM 2.5V switched power rail ON OFF OFF

IEEE-1394 Controller AD16 0 PIRQA

P.S:Default Resistor & Capacitor's package are 0402.
Default 8P4R package is  0402.

ICH3 SM Bus address
Device
SODIMM 1010 000X b

1101 001X bClock Gen.
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Layout note :

Place .47uF caps underneath balls on solder side.

Use 2~3 vias per PAD.
Place 10uF caps on the peripheral near balls.

Place close to CPU, Use 2~3 vias per PAD.

Place close to CPU, 
Use 2 vias per PAD.

Layout note :
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Default for Resistors Should
be +VCC_CPU = 0.7V, for
Deeper Sleep Only.

HUB Interface Reference

GTL Reference Voltage

CMOS Reference Voltage

HUB Interface VSwing Voltage

1. Place R70 and R75 between and GMCH and CPU.
2. Place decoupling caps near CPU.(Within 500mils)

Layout note :

1. Place R81 and R76 between and GMCH and CPU.
2. Place decoupling caps near CPU.

Layout note :

Place capacitor close to GMCH.

System Memory Reference

1. Place R123 and R124 in middle of Bus.
2. Place capacitors near GMCH.

Layout note :

1. Place R360 and R361 in middle of
Bus.

Place Reference Circuit near GMCH

1. Place R255 and R253 near GMCH.

In-Target Probe

CPU Voltege ID

PM_SSGMUXSEL = 0 : for low Voltage A-C
1 : for high Voltage B-C
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Place Crystal within 500 mils of CK_Titan

caps are internal 
to CK_TITAN

Place all these Block's 
Components near CPU (U6)

Place all these Block's 
Components near GMCH (U23)

Place caps. near 
CK_Titan (U31)

Place all these Block's 
Components near ITP (JP1)

Width=40 mils
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Place resistors & capacitors near GMCH
Layout note :

Almador-M
   GMCH

SDRAM
System
Memory

SDRAM
System
Memory

VSS

VSS Power

C181/C188 close to
Ball E5 and F24

Layout note :
1.Placement TP6 for Almador-M A2 stepping die.
2.The 0.1uF capacitor and connection to +3V
must be implanted for Almador-M A3 stepping
die.

Total trace length from ball
C24 to A24 and C470 do not
exceed 200mils.
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Almador-M
   GMCH

Place close to AE16, 
AE15 of GMCH

Layout note :

AGP
Interface

Local Memory
   Interface

Local Memory
   Interface

Interface
Display

Power
Interface

(DVOB/DVOC & ZV port)

(DVOA port)

DVOA_D1      IOQD=2                    IOQD=8

Strap Name    Low                         High

DVOA_D6      Dual Ended Term     Single Ended Term

DVOA_D5      Desktop                   Mobile

DVOA_D0      Reserved                133MHz

Place R8, R234, R278
near VGA Connector.

R, L, C
place near
GMCH.

AGP_PAR : Strapping option
for SW detection of AGP or
DVO device.
0 -> DVO B/C device
1 -> AGP device

1.5V level clock
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(for use if CPU unable
  to support DPSLP#)
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PCI
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PCI
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HubLink
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VSS
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LPC
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Clocks EEPROM
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CPU
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SystemManagment
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Interrupt

GPIO
unMUX

GeyservillePower Management

Place closely to
ICH3-M

Place closely to ICH3-M

Close to ICH3-M.

LAN enable: Mount R577, del R578.
LAN disable: Mount R578, del R577.

IR enable: Mount R579, del R580.
IR disable: Mount R580, del R579.
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HDD Connector

HDD Manual ATA Type Selection:
ATA33 : populate R224, de-populate R225.
ATA66/100 : populate R225, de-populate R224.

Place capacitors near CD-ROM connector .
Layout note :

Place capacitors near HDD connector .
Layout note :

W=80mils
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DQ0
DQ1
DQ2

DQ3
DQ4
DQ5
DQ6
DQ7
CE*
A10
OE*
A11

A9
A8

A13
A14

WE*
VCC

VSS

A17

R548 100K
1 2

R532 100K
1 2

RP22

8P4R-100K

1 8
2 7
3 6
4 5

U52

74LVC244

2 18
4 16
6 14
8 12

11 9
13 7
15 5
17 3

1
19

20
10

1A1 1Y1
1A2 1Y2
1A3 1Y3
1A4 1Y4
2A1 2Y1
2A2 2Y2
2A3 2Y3
2A4 2Y4

1G
2G

VC
C

G
N

D

R586 100K1 2
R587 100K1 2
R588 100K1 2
R589 100K1 2

R583 100K1 2
R584 100K1 2
R585 100K1 2

R582 100K1 2
TP21

TP31
TP41

TP51
TP61
TP71
TP81

TP91

EC_SMC_129,40

KBA[0..18]29

ADB[0..7]29

USER_BTN1#33
USER_BTN2#33

USER_BTN4#33
USER_BTN3#33

TPAD_LED# 33

SUSPBTN#33,36

CONA#36

ADJVOL_UP/DW# 27
DIS_ADJVOL 27

BT_RST# 20
BT_DETACH 20

BT_PRES#20

SELIO#29

EC_FLASH# 18

BT_ON# 20

EC_SMD_129,40
FWR# 29

EC_MUTE 27
TPAD_ON/OFF#33

LID_SW#29,33

AUD_PME#26
PCM_PME#23
MDM_PME#37
LAN_PME#37

FRD# 29

FSEL# 29

BT_WAKE_UP20
1394_PME#22

M_SEN#16,36

EC_GRST# 19
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BASE ADDRESS CONFIGURATION

BADDR PULL-UP  :4E
BADDR PULL-DOWN:2E
(DEFAULT)

Pin # 61

Signal Pin # Description

BADDR

TEST

XCNF[2:0]

61

58

90, 4, 59

BASE Address Selection
"0": 2E~2F (Default)
"1": 4E~4F

"0": Normal (Default)
"1": Test Mode

2  1  0   Function

x  0  0   No BIOS

x  0  1   Normal Mode. XRDY disabled

0  1  0   Latch Mode. XA12-19, XRDY enabled

1  1  0   Latch Mode. GPIO10~17,XRDY enabled

0  1  1   Latch Mode. XA12-19, XRDY disabled

1  1  1   Latch Mode. GPIO10~17,XRDY disabled

*2.ROM SOLUTION for PC87393

*1.ROM SOLUTION for PC87391
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WP#

INDEX#

LPTSLCTIN#

LPTSTB#

LPTINIT#

TXDA
DRV0#

LPTSLCT

LPTERR#
LPTAFD#

LPTPE
LPTBUSY
LPTACK#

DTRA#

LPD4

LPD6
LPD7

DSRA#
RXDA

FDDIR#

3MODE#

RTSA#

CTSA#

STEP#

LPD0

WGATE#
WDATA#

LPD2

LPD5

DCDA#

LPD3

HDSEL#
RDATA#

MTR0#

TRACK0#

LPD1

DTRA#

RIA#

LPC_AD1
LPC_AD0

PM_CLKRUN#

LPC_AD2
LPC_AD3

LPC_DRQ#1

CLK_LPC_SIO
PCI_RST#

CLK_SIO14

LPC_FRAME#

DSKCHG#

CLK_LPC_SIO CLK_SIO14

SERIRQ
VDD_391

+3V_SW

+3V_SW

+3V_SW

+3V_SW

+3V_SW

+3V_SW

C669

.1UF

1
2

C670

1000PF_50V

1
2

C668

.1UF

1
2

C671

4.7UF_10V_0805

1
2

R450 @10K
1 2

C721

@15PF

1
2

C722

@15PF

1
2

R504
@33

1
2
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@33

1
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U47
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16
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14 39 63 88

13 38 64 89

21
22
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24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
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34

52
50
48
46
45
44
43
42

35
36
37
40
41
47
49
51
53
54

55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62

70
69
68
67

66

3
2
1

100
99
98
97
96

4

5

73

71

72 74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81

82
83

84

85
86
87
90
91
92
93
94
95

65

LAD0
LAD1
LAD2
LAD3

LCLK
LRESET#
LFRAME#

CLKRUN#
LPCPD#
LDRQ#

SERIRQ
SMI#

CLKIN

V
D

D
V

D
D

V
D

D
V

D
D

V
S

S
V

S
S

V
S

S
V

S
S

DSKCHG#
HDSEL#
RDATA#
WP#
TRK0#
WGATE#
WDATA#
SETP#
DIR#
DR0#
MTR0#
INDEX#
DENSEL
DRATE0/IRSL2

PD0/INDEX#
PD1/TRK0#

PD2/WP#
PD3/RDATA#

PD4/DSKCHG#
PD5/MSEN0

PD6/DRATE0
PD7/MSEN1

PNF
SLCT/WGATE#

PE/WDATA#
BUSY_WAIT#/MTR1#

ACK#/DR1#
SLIN#_ASTRB#/STEP#

INIT#/DIR#
ERR#/HDSEL#

AFD#_DSTRB#/DENSEL
STB#_WRITE#

DCD1#
DSR1#

SIN1
RTS1#/TEST

SOUT1/XCNF0
CTS1#

DTR1#_BOUT1/BADDR
RI1#

IRTX
IRRX1

IRRX2_IRSL0
IRSL1

IRSL3/PWUREQ#

NC
NC
NC

NC
NC
NC
NC
NC

NC

WDO#

MTR1#/DRATE0

IRSL2/DR1#

DR1# DCD2#
DSR2#

SIN2
RTS2#
SOUT2
CTS2#

DTR2#_BOUT2
RI2#

NC
NC

MTR1#

NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC

NC

R509 @10K
1 2

R479 100K
12

RP24 8P4R_100K
18
27
36
45

R469 100K
12

R512

100K

1
2

R511 @0
1 2

DCDA# 32
DSRA# 32
RXDA 32

CTSA# 32

LPD0 32,36
LPD1 32,36
LPD2 32,36
LPD3 32,36
LPD4 32,36
LPD5 32,36
LPD6 32,36
LPD7 32,36

LPTBUSY 32,36

LPTSLCTIN# 32,36

LPTSLCT 32,36

LPTACK# 32,36

LPTERR# 32,36

LPTPE 32,36

MTR0#33

FDDIR#33
DRV0#16

HDSEL#33

WGATE#33
WDATA#33

STEP#33

RIA# 32

LPC_AD217,29

LPC_DRQ#117

LPC_AD017,29

3MODE#33

RTSA# 32
TXDA 32

LPTSTB# 32,36
LPTAFD# 32,36

LPTINIT# 32,36

DTRA# 32

PM_SUS_STAT#17,29

LPC_FRAME#17,29

CLK_SIO148

PCI_RST#9,15,17,21,22,23,26,29,37
CLK_LPC_SIO8

PM_CLKRUN#17,19,22,23,29,37

RDATA#33

TRACK0#33

INDEX#33

DSKCHG#33

WP#33

LPC_AD117,29

LPC_AD317,29

IRTXOUT 32
IRRX 32
IRMODE 32

INT_SERIRQ17,19,23,29
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TXD1 36
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IRMODE 31
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LPTINIT#31,36
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EC_SUSP#29,38,39
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Layout note :
Place capacitors near Floppy connector .
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Place a copper ground plan from CPU and place the
Thermistor upper this ground plan.

Layout note :

Place this block circuit close to CPU.

The temperature sensing and
Over-Hot shutdown circuit.FAN Connector

Secondary FAN Connector

Place a copper ground plan from GMCH and place
the Thermistor upper this ground plan.

Layout note :

The temperature sensing for
GMCH.
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Schematic based on N32N101 LA-1011 C-Test.
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